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DEVELOPMENT AND UPGRADATION OF THE INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS 

 
2653.  SHRI GIRISH BHALCHANDRA BAPAT: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

              वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री 
(a)  the details of the development and upgradation of the Industrial Corridors in 

Maharashtra and neighboring States; 
 
(b)  the details of investment, land acquisition, funds allocated and released for 

the development and up gradation of the said Corridors; 
 
(c)  whether all the relevant approvals have been received from the neighboring 

States of Maharashtra; and 
 
(d)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मतं्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
 
(a) to (d):   Two Industrial Corridor projects, Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor  

(DMIC) and Bengaluru Mumbai Industrial Corridor (BMIC) are being 

implemented  in the state of Maharashtra and neighbouring states i.e 

Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and Karnataka.  

(i) Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor Project 
 
Project development work for Shendra-Bidkin Industrial area (40 sq. 
kms) in Maharashtra is initiated. The project development work in 
Bidkin (Phase -1 comprising 10 sq. kms) is at final stage of completion. 
State Govt. has transferred 32.55 sq. kms land and Rs. 3,000 crore 
has been released by National Industrial Corridor Development and 
Implementation Trust (NICDIT) as matching equity for development of 
trunk infrastructure. Shendra Industrial Area (8.45 sq. km) was 
dedicated to the nation by Hon’ble Prime Minister in September, 2019.  
Till date 78 plots admeasuring 236 acres have been allotted to private 



companies in Shendra industrial region/node and the likely Investment 
is around Rs. 8,000 crore.  Project development activities have been 
initiated for Dighi Port Industrial Area (2,402 Ha), the second 
node/industrial region in the State of Maharashtra.   
 
Project development activities initiated for two industrial regions/ nodes 
namely  Dholera Special Investment Region (DSIR) in Gujarat and 
Integrated Industrial Township-Vikram Udyogpuri (IITVU) at Ujjain in 
Madhya Pradesh.  For DSIR, State Government of Gujarat has 
transferred 44.26 sq.kms to the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) and 
matching equity amounting to Rs.2551.94 crore has been released by 
NICDIT.  For IITVU, State Government of Madhya Pradesh has 
transferred 1100 acres land to the SPV and matching equity amounting 
to Rs. 55.93 crore and debt of Rs. 260.54 crore has also been released 
by NICDIT. 

 
(ii) Bengaluru Mumbai Industrial Corridor (BMIC) 
 
Satara in Maharashtra and Dharwad in Karnataka has been identified 

for undertaking project development activities under BMIC. 
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